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PREFACE

The 2015 edition of Laws of the State of Maine is the official publication of the session laws of the State of
Maine enacted by the 127th Legislature and is compiled and published under the authority of the Maine Revised
Statutes, Title 3, section 163-A. Laws of the State of Maine has been in continuous publication since 1820, when
the acts and resolves adopted by the First Legislature were published by the Secretary of State under the authority
of Resolve 1820, chapter 25.

Volume 1 contains the public laws, private and special laws and resolves enacted at the First Regular
Session of the 127th Legislature, followed by the 2013 Revisor’s Report, chapter 2 and a selection of significant
addresses, joint resolutions and memorials.

Additional volumes of the 2015 Laws of the State of Maine will contain those measures adopted in the
Second Regular Session and any special session of the 127th Legislature.

The following conventions are used throughout the series.

1. At the top of each page is a heading that classifies each law by session of passage, year, type and chapter
number.

2. A table of contents that locates major divisions and contents by page number is located at the beginning
of each volume.

3. An individual subject index of the documents contained in these volumes, arranged alphabetically by
subject heading with corresponding chapter numbers, is located at the end of volume 1.

4. Session cross-reference tables are also provided at the end of volume 1 showing how unallocated public
laws, laws exempted in previous revisions and titles and sections of the Maine Revised Statutes of 1964
have been affected by the laws included in this publication.

5. Words and phrases deleted from the statutes are shown struck through. When an entire section or larger
segment is repealed, the text that is repealed is not shown struck through, but its repeal is indicated by
express language.

6. When new words or sections are added to the statutes, they are underlined.

7. A chaptered law's Legislative Document number is printed beneath its chapter number heading,
indicating the source of the chapter.

8. The effective date for Maine laws is provided for in the Constitution of Maine, Article 1V, Part Third,
Section 16, which specifies that, except for certain emergency legislation, an act or resolve enacted into law
takes effect 90 days after the adjournment of the session in which it passed. The general effective date of
nonemergency laws passed at the First Regular Session of the 127th Legislature is October 15, 2015. The
effective dates of emergency legislation vary and are provided at the ends of the chapters that were enacted
as emergencies.

Copies of a specific chaptered law may be obtained by contacting the Engrossing Division of this office.
Laws of the State of Maine is also available online through the website of the Office of the Revisor of Statutes at
http://www.mainelegislature.org/ros/LOM/lomdirectory.htm.

This edition of Laws of the State of Maine and its predecessors have been prepared for the convenience of
the people of the State of Maine, and any comments or suggestions for improvements in subsequent editions
would be appreciated.

Suzanne M. Gresser
Revisor of Statutes
October 2015
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PUBLIC LAWS OF THE STATE OF MAINE
AS PASSED AT
THE FIRST REGULAR SESSION OF THE
ONE HUNDRED AND TWENTY-SEVENTH LEGISLATURE
2015

CHAPTER1
H.P.96 - L.D. 138

An Act To Update References
to the United States Internal
Revenue Code of 1986
Contained in the Maine
Revised Statutes, Decouple
Federal Bonus Depreciation
Deductions and Create a Maine
Capital Investment Credit

Emergency preamble. Whereas, acts and re-
solves of the Legislature do not become effective until
90 days after adjournment unless enacted as emergen-
cies; and

Whereas, state tax law needs to be updated to
conform to federal law before the 90-day period ex-
pires to avoid delay in the processing of income tax
returns for 2014; and

Whereas, legislative action is immediately nec-
essary to ensure continued and efficient administration
of the state income tax and certain other state taxes;
and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature,
these facts create an emergency within the meaning of
the Constitution of Maine and require the following
legislation as immediately necessary for the preserva-
tion of the public peace, health and safety; now, there-
fore,

Be it enacted by the People of the State of
Maine as follows:

Sec. 1. 36 MRSA 8111, sub-81-A, as
amended by PL 2013, c. 472, §1 and affected by 82, is
further amended to read:

1-A. Code. "Code" means the United States In-
ternal Revenue Code of 1986 and amendments to that
Code as of December 31, 2043 2014.

Sec. 2. 36 MRSA 85122, sub-81, GG, as
amended by PL 2013, c. 368, Pt. TT, 83, is further
amended to read:

GG. The amount claimed as a deduction in de-
termining federal adjusted gross income that is
used to calculate the credit for Maine fishery in-
frastructure investment under section 5216-D; and

Sec. 3. 36 MRSA 85122, sub-81, THH, as
corrected by RR 2013, c. 1, 852, is amended to read:

HH. For taxable years beginning in 2013:

(1) An amount equal to the net increase in
depreciation attributable to the depreciation
deduction claimed by the taxpayer under the
Code, Section 168(k) with respect to property
placed in service in the State during the tax-
able year for which a credit is claimed under
section 5219-JJ for that taxable year; and

(2) An amount equal to the net increase in
depreciation attributable to the depreciation
deduction claimed by the taxpayer under the
Code, Section 168(k) with respect to property
for which a credit is not claimed under sec-
tion 5219-JJ:; and

Sec. 4. 36 MRSA 85122, sub-81, Tl is en-
acted to read:

1l. For taxable years beginning in 2014:

(1) An amount equal to the net increase in
depreciation _attributable to the depreciation
deduction claimed by the taxpayer under the
Code, Section 168(k) with respect to property
placed in service in the State during the tax-
able year for which a credit is claimed under
section 5219-MM for that taxable year; and

(2) An amount equal to the net increase in
depreciation attributable to the depreciation
deduction claimed by the taxpayer under the
Code, Section 168(k) with respect to property
for which a credit is not claimed under sec-
tion 5219-MM.

Sec. 5. 36 MRSA 85122, sub-82, fLL, as
repealed and replaced by PL 2013, c. 588, Pt. A, 846
and affected by 8§47, is amended to read:

LL. To the extent included in federal adjusted
gross income and to the extent otherwise subject
to Maine income tax, an amount equal to military
compensation earned during the taxable year for
service performed outside of this State pursuant to
written military orders:

(1) For active duty service in the active com-
ponents of the United States Army, Navy, Air
Force, Marines or Coast Guard by a service
member whose permanent duty station during
such service is located outside of this State;
and
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(2) For active duty service in the active or re-
serve components of the United States Army,
Navy, Air Force, Marines or Coast Guard or
in the Maine National Guard by a service
member in support of a federal operational
mission or a declared state or federal disaster
response when the orders are either at federal
direction or at the direction of the Governor
of this State; and
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subsection 1, paragraph Il, subparagraph (2) and
the subtraction modifications allowed pursuant to
this paragraph.

The total amount of subtraction claimed under this
paragraph for all tax years may not exceed the ad-
dition modification under subsection 1, paragraph
11, subparagraph (2) for the same property.

Sec. 8. 36 MRSA 85200-A, sub-81, §Z, as

Sec. 6. 36 MRSA §5122, sub-§2, TMM. as amended by PL 2013, c. 368, Pt. TT, 813, is further
enacted by PL 2013, c. 368, Pt. TT, 88, is amended to amended to read:
read: Z. The amount claimed as a deduction in deter-

MM. For taxable years beginning on or after
January 1, 2014, an amount equal to the net in-
crease in the depreciation deduction allowable un-
der the Code, Sections 167 and 168 that would
have been applicable to that property had the de-
preciation deduction under the Code, Section
168(k) not been claimed with respect to such
property placed in service during the taxable year
beginning in 2013 for which an addition was re-
quired under subsection 1, paragraph HH, sub-
paragraph (2) for the taxable year beginning in
2013.

Upon the taxable disposition of property to which
this paragraph applies, the amount of any gain or
loss includable in federal adjusted gross income
must be adjusted for Maine income tax purposes
by an amount equal to the difference between the
addition modification for such property under
subsection 1, paragraph HH, subparagraph (2) and
the subtraction modifications allowed pursuant to
this paragraph.

The total amount of subtraction claimed under this
paragraph for all tax years may not exceed the ad-
dition modification under subsection 1, paragraph
HH, subparagraph (2) for the same property-; and

Sec. 7. 36 MRSA 85122, sub-82, NN is en-

acted to read:

NN. For taxable years beginning on or after
January 1, 2015, an amount equal to the net in-
crease in the depreciation deduction allowable un-
der the Code, Sections 167 and 168 that would
have been applicable to that property had the de-
preciation deduction under the Code, Section
168(k) not been claimed with respect to such
property placed in service during the taxable year
beginning in 2014 for which an addition was re-
quired under subsection 1, paragraph |l, subpara-
graph (2) for the taxable year beginning in 2014.

Upon the taxable disposition of property to which
his paragraph applies, the amount of any gain or
oss_includable in federal adjusted gross income
must be adjusted for Maine income tax purposes
by an amount equal to the difference between the
addition _modification for such property under

mining federal taxable income that is used to cal-
culate the credit for Maine fishery infrastructure
investment under section 5216-D; and

Sec. 9. 36 MRSA 85200-A, sub-81, TAA, as

corrected by RR 2013, c. 1, 853, is amended to read:

AA. For taxable years beginning in 2013:

(1) An amount equal to the net increase in
depreciation attributable to the depreciation
deduction claimed by the taxpayer under the
Code, Section 168(k) with respect to property
placed in service in the State during the tax-
able year for which a credit is claimed under
section 5219-JJ for that taxable year; and

(2) An amount equal to the net increase in
depreciation attributable to the depreciation
deduction claimed by the taxpayer under the
Code, Section 168(Kk) with respect to property
for which a credit is not claimed under sec-
tion 5219-JJ:; and

Sec. 10. 36 MRSA 8§85200-A, sub-81, BB is

enacted to read:

BB. For taxable years beginning in 2014:

(1) An amount equal to the net increase in
depreciation attributable to the depreciation
deduction claimed by the taxpayer under the
Code, Section 168(k) with respect to property
placed in service in the State during the tax-
able year for which a credit is claimed under
section 5219-MM for that taxable year; and

(2) _An amount equal to the net increase in
depreciation attributable to the depreciation
deduction claimed by the taxpayer under the
Code, Section 168(k) with respect to property
for which a credit is not claimed under sec-
tion 5219-MM.

Sec. 11. 36 MRSA 85200-A, sub-82, X, as

amended by PL 2013, c. 368, Pt. TT, 816, is further
amended to read:

X. To the extent included in federal taxable in-
come, an amount equal to the refundable portion
of the income tax credit under the Maine New
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Markets Capital Investment Program under Title
10, section 1100-Z; and

Sec. 12. 36 MRSA 85200-A, sub-82, 1Y, as
enacted by PL 2013, c. 368, Pt. TT, 817, is amended to
read:

Y. For taxable years beginning on or after Janu-
ary 1, 2014, an amount equal to the net increase in
the depreciation deduction allowable under the
Code, Sections 167 and 168 that would have been
applicable to that property had the depreciation
deduction under the Code, Section 168(k) not
been claimed with respect to such property placed
in service during the taxable year beginning in
2013 for which an addition was required under
subsection 1, paragraph AA, subparagraph (2) for
the taxable year beginning in 2013.

Upon the taxable disposition of property to which
this paragraph applies, the amount of any gain or
loss includable in federal taxable income must be
adjusted for Maine income tax purposes by an
amount equal to the difference between the addi-
tion modification for such property under subsec-
tion 1, paragraph AA, subparagraph (2) and the
subtraction modifications allowed pursuant to this
paragraph.

The total amount of subtraction claimed under this
paragraph for all tax years may not exceed the ad-
dition modification under subsection 1, paragraph
AA, subparagraph (2) for the same property-; and

Sec. 13. 36 MRSA 85200-A, sub-82, YZ is
enacted to read:

Z. For taxable years beginning on or after Janu-
ary 1, 2015, an amount equal to the net increase in
the depreciation deduction allowable under the
Code, Sections 167 and 168 that would have been
applicable to that property had the depreciation
deduction under the Code, Section 168(k) not
been claimed with respect to such property placed
n service during the taxable year beginning in
2014 for which an addition was required under
subsection 1, paragraph BB, subparagraph (2) for
the taxable year beginning in 2014.

Upon the taxable disposition of property to which

PUBLIC LAW, C.1

Sec. 14. 36 MRSA 85219-MM is enacted to
read:

§5219-MM. Maine capital investment credit for
2014

1. Credit allowed. A taxpayer that claims a de-
preciation deduction under the Code, Section 168(k)
for property placed in service in the State during the
taxable year beginning in 2014 is allowed a credit
against the taxes imposed by this Part in an amount
equal to 9% of the amount of the net increase in the
depreciation deduction reported as an addition to in-
come for the taxable year under section 5122, subsec-
tion 1, paragraph 1l, subparagraph (1) or section
5200-A, subsection 1, paragraph BB, subparagraph (1)
with respect to that property, except for excluded
property under subsection 2.

2. Certain property excluded. The following
property is not eligible for the credit under this sec-
tion:

A. Property owned by a public utility as defined
in Title 35-A, section 102, subsection 13;

B. Property owned by a person that provides ra-
dio paging services as defined in Title 35-A, sec-
tion 102, subsection 15;

C. Property owned by a person that provides mo-
bile telecommunications services as defined in Ti-
tle 35-A, section 102, subsection 9-A;

D. Property owned by a cable television company
as defined in Title 30-A, section 2001, subsection
2:

E. Property owned by a person that provides sat-
ellite-based direct television broadcast services;

F. Property owned by a person that provides mul-
tichannel, multipoint television distribution ser-
vices; and

G. Property that is not in service in the State for
the entire 12-month period following the date it is
placed in service in the State.

3. Limitations; carry-forward. The credit al-
lowed under subsection 1 may not reduce the tax oth-
erwise due under this Part to less than zero. Any un-

this paragraph applies, the amount of any gain or

used portion of the credit may be carried forward to

loss includable in federal taxable income must be

the following year or years for a period not to exceed

adjusted for Maine income tax purposes by an

20 years.

amount equal to the difference between the addi-
tion modification for such property under subsec-
tion 1, paragraph BB, subparagraph (2) and the
subtraction modifications allowed pursuant to this
paragraph.

The total amount of subtraction claimed under this

4. Recapture. The credit allowed under this sec-
tion must be fully recaptured to the extent claimed by
the taxpayer if the property forming the basis of the
credit is not used in the State for the entire 12-month
period following the date it is placed in service in the
State. The credit must be recaptured by filing an

paragraph for all tax years may not exceed the ad-

amended return in accordance with section 5227-A for

dition modification under subsection 1, paragraph

the tax year in which that property was used to calcu-

BB, subparagraph (2) for the same property.

late the credit under this section. The amended return
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must _reflect the credit disallowed and the income
modifications required by section 5122, subsection 1,
paragraph Il and section 5200-A, subsection 1, para-
graph BB with respect to that property.

Sec. 15. Application. That section of this Act
that amends the Maine Revised Statutes, Title 36, sec-
tion 111, subsection 1-A applies to tax years beginning
on or after January 1, 2014 and to any prior tax years
as specifically provided by the United States Internal
Revenue Code of 1986 and amendments to that Code
as of December 31, 2014.

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency
cited in the preamble, this legislation takes effect when
approved.

Effective February 12, 2015.
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O. Apply topical antimicrobials, excluding anti-
biotics, including fluoride, for the purposes of
bacterial reduction, caries control and desensitiza-
tion in the oral cavity. The independent practice
dental hygienist shall follow current manufac-
turer's instructions in the use of these medica-
ments:; and

Sec. 2. 32 MRSA 81094-Q, sub-81, P is
enacted to read:

P. Expose and process radiographs, including but
not limited to vertical and horizontal bitewing
films, periapical films, panoramic images and
full-mouth _series, under protocols developed by
the board as long as the independent practice den-
tal hygienist has a written agreement with a li-
censed dentist providing that the dentist will be
available to interpret all dental radiographs within

CHAPTER 2
S.P.319-L.D.918

An Act To Allow Licensed
Independent Practice Dental
Hygienists To Expose and
Process Radiographs under
Protocols Developed by the
Board of Dental Examiners

Emergency preamble. Whereas, acts and re-
solves of the Legislature do not become effective until
90 days after adjournment unless enacted as emergen-
cies; and

Whereas, pursuant to Resolve 2011, chapters 67
and 153, independent practice dental hygienists in
certain underserved areas of the State are allowed to
expose and process radiographs; and

Whereas, this authorization is set to expire on
March 15, 2015; and

Whereas, this legislation, which continues the
authorization and expands its application to the entire
State, needs to take effect prior to March 15, 2015 to
avoid an interruption in the services; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature,
these facts create an emergency within the meaning of
the Constitution of Maine and require the following
legislation as immediately necessary for the preserva-
tion of the public peace, health and safety; now, there-
fore,

Be it enacted by the People of the State of
Maine as follows:

Sec. 1. 32 MRSA §1094-Q, sub-81, YN
and O, as enacted by PL 2007, c. 620, Pt. B, 81, are
amended to read:

N. Place temporary restorations in compliance
with the protocol adopted by the board; and

21 days from the date the radiograph is taken and
that the dentist will sign a radiographic review
and findings form.

Sec. 3. 32 MRSA 8§1100-J, sub-83, 11C
and D, as amended by PL 1993, c. 600, Pt. A, 896,
are further amended to read:

C. A person serving in the United States Armed
Forces or public health service or employed by
the Veterans' Administration or other federal
agency while performing official duties, if the du-
ties are limited to that service or employment; o

D. Those persons having a current license to per-
form radiologic technology pursuant to section
9854 and who are practicing dental radiography
under the general supervision of a dentist or phy-
sician-;_or

Sec. 4. 32 MRSA §1100-J, sub-83, JE is en-
acted to read:

E. An independent practice dental hygienist li-
censed pursuant to subchapter 3-B who meets the
requirements of section 1094-Q, subsection 1,

paragraph P.

Sec. 5. Resolve 2011, c. 67, as amended by
Resolve 2011, c. 153, §81 to 3, is repealed.

Sec. 6. Rules. The Department of Professional
and Financial Regulation, Board of Dental Examiners
shall adopt rules by July 30, 2015 to implement this
Act. Rules adopted pursuant to this section are routine
technical rules as defined in Title 5, chapter 375, sub-
chapter 2-A. Prior to adoption of rules by the board
under this section, the rules adopted by the board in
Rule Chapter 16 pursuant to Resolve 2011, chapter 67
in effect on March 11, 2015 apply to a licensed inde-
pendent practice dental hygienist who wishes to ex-
pose and process radiographs pursuant to Title 32,
section 1094-Q, subsection 1, paragraph P, except that
the provisions of the rule contained in Chapter 16,
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Section 1, subsections A and B regarding notice to the
board and location limitation do not apply.

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency
cited in the preamble, this legislation takes effect when
approved.

Effective March 13, 2015.
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tive units shall use state assessment growth data
for English language arts, literacy and mathemat-
cs as at least one measure of the performance of
English language arts and mathematics teachers in
tested grades and as a measure for the perform-
ance of principals.

An educator whose summative effectiveness rat-
ing indicates ineffectiveness must receive an an-

CHAPTER 3
S.P. 250 - L.D. 692

An Act Regarding Educator
Effectiveness

Emergency preamble. Whereas, acts and re-
solves of the Legislature do not become effective until
90 days after adjournment unless enacted as emergen-
cies; and

Whereas, the United States Department of Edu-
cation requires that revisions be made to the Maine
Revised Statutes, Title 20-A, sections 13704 and
13706 and that corresponding amendments to Maine
Department of Education Rule Chapter 180 be in ef-
fect by March 15, 2015 in order to be in compliance
with the federal Elementary and Secondary Education
Act of 1965; and

Whereas, because Rule Chapter 180 is a major
substantive rule, changes to the rule require legislative
review before the changes may be made; and

Whereas, the Legislature has the authority to di-
rect the Department of Education to amend its rule to
reflect legislative policy determinations; and

Whereas, the Department of Education, educa-
tors and administrators need statutory and rule revi-
sions to be in compliance with the federal Elementary
and Secondary Education Act of 1965; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature,
these facts create an emergency within the meaning of
the Constitution of Maine and require the following
legislation as immediately necessary for the preserva-
tion of the public peace, health and safety; now, there-
fore,

Be it enacted by the People of the State of
Maine as follows:

Sec. 1. 20-A MRSA 813704, sub-83, A, as
enacted by PL 2011, c. 635, Pt. A, 83, is amended to
read:

A. The rating must be based on standards of pro-
fessional practice and measures of educator effec-
tiveness. The proportionate weight of the stan-
dards and the measures is a local decision, but
measurements of student learning and growth
must be a significant factor in the determination
of the rating of an educator. School administra-

nual summative effectiveness evaluation and rat-
ing until the rating improves.

An individualized education plan may not be used
to_measure student growth for the purposes of
teacher and principal evaluation, but an individu-
alized education plan may be a source of evidence
from which learning objectives and learning tar-
gets may be developed.

Sec. 2. 20-A MRSA 813706, as enacted by PL
2011, c. 635, Pt. A, 83, is amended to read:

§13706. Rules

The department shall adopt rules to implement
this chapter, including but not limited to a rule relating
to the method of identifying the educator or educators
whose effectiveness ratings are affected by the meas-
urement of learning or growth of a particular student.
The department shall also adopt rules pertaining to the
approval of performance evaluation and professional
growth systems pursuant to section 13702. The de-
partment shall also adopt rules pertaining to the ongo-
ing monitoring of the implementation and results o
district performance evaluation and professiona
growth systems. Rules adopted pursuant to this sec-
tion are major substantive rules pursuant to Title 5,
chapter 375, subchapter 2-A.

Sec. 3. Amendment of rule. The Department
of Education shall amend portions of Rule Chapter
180: Performance Evaluation and Professional Growth
Systems as follows.

1. Throughout the rule the abbreviation PE/PG
must be changed to PEPG.

2. In section 2, subsection 10, language must be
added to the definition of "principal” to provide that
"principal” means a person who supervises teachers in
delivering the instructional program of a school. The
phrase "serving in a position that requires certification
under State Board of Education Rule Chapter 115, Part
Il, Section 4.5, 4.6 and 4.7" must be moved to the end
of subsection 10.

3. In section 2, subsection 12, the definition of
school administrative unit must be amended to include
charter schools.

4. In section 4, subsection 2, the following
changes must be made to the requirements of a per-
formance evaluation and professional growth system
plan:
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A. In subsection 2, paragraph C, student learning
and growth measures must be removed as a re-
quirement and replaced with a system for the se-
lection, development, review and approval of in-
dividual educators' student learning and growth
measures, including an explanation of how the
student learning and growth measurement is a
significant factor in the determination of the
summative effectiveness rating of an educator in
accordance with the provisions in section 7, sub-
section 1;

B. In subsection 2, paragraph F, a description of
the 4 rating categories must be changed to the 4
summative effectiveness rating categories; and

C. A provision must be added providing that de-
partment approval is also contingent upon evi-
dence of adoption of the system by the school
board.

5. In section 5, the Kim Marshall Teacher
Evaluation Rubrics and MSAD 49 Teacher Evaluation
Rubric, based on the Kim Marshall Teacher Evalua-
tion Rubrics, must be added as models containing all
of the elements necessary to be approved for use as the
professional practice element for teachers.

6. In section 6, the Marzano School Leader
Evaluation Model and the Kim Marshall Principal
Evaluation Rubrics must be added as models contain-
ing all of the elements necessary to be approved for
use as the professional practice element for principals.

7. Section 7, subsection 2, paragraph A must be
clarified so that a teacher is a “teacher of record" for a
student only if, for any student growth measure, the
student meets the criteria in subsection 2, paragraph A.

8. In section 7, subsection 2, paragraph A, a pro-
vision must be added providing that a student's aca-
demic performance may be attributed to more than one
teacher of record, as long as the criteria in subpara-
graphs (1) to (3) are met for each teacher. The current
language regarding a student's academic performance
being attributable to more than one teacher must be
deleted.

9. In section 7, subsection 2, paragraph B, a sen-
tence must be added providing that nothing in section
7 prohibits collaboration in establishing and monitor-
ing the list of students for whom the teacher will be
the teacher of record.

10. In section 7, subsection 3, paragraph A, the
criterion requiring that a student learning and growth
measure must measure student growth in achievement,
and not solely the level of achievement, must be re-
moved and replaced with a criterion requiring that a
student learning and growth measure must measure a
change in a student's knowledge or skills between 2
points of time during which an educator has influence.
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11. Section 7, subsection 3, paragraph B must
provide that multiple measures of student learning and
growth must be factored into the summative effective-
ness rating of an educator and the sentence regarding
reference to large-scale, norm-referenced standardized
tests must be replaced with a provision requiring that,
at a teacher's discretion, large-scale standardized tests
may be the sole type of student learning and growth
measures used in a summative effectiveness rating.

12. In section 7, subsection 3, paragraph C, the
word "subject” must be changed to "knowledge and
skills" and the word “pre-assessment” must be
changed to "comparable pre-assessment."

13. Section 7, subsection 3, paragraph F must
also provide a provision that an individual education
plan may not be used as a measure of student learning
and growth in the evaluation of an educator.

14. Section 7, subsection 4 must be deleted and
replaced with a provision requiring that school admin-
istrative units must use a student learning objective
framework or comparable structure to develop and
record student learning and growth measures, and the
school administrative unit must establish in its PEPG
system handbook criteria for:

A. The identification of content standards;

B. The selection of assessments;

C. Setting growth targets, if applicable;

D. The size of an instructional cohort; and

E. The length of the instructional interval of time.

15. In section 7, a new subsection must be added
after subsection 5 with a provision regarding the use of
state assessment results for tested subjects and grades
that provides that the Maine Educational Assessment
for Mathematics and English Language Arts/Literacy
State Assessment results must be used as one measure
of student learning and growth for teachers in the cor-
responding grades and subjects. These results must:

A. Be attributed to teachers of record in accor-
dance with the criteria for a teacher of record in
section 7, subsection 2; and

B. Be used in such a way that they meet the crite-
ria for permissible measures in section 7, subsec-
tion 3.

16. In section 11, subsection 3, paragraph A, a
requirement that evaluators must complete training in
providing meaningful feedback on instructional prac-
tice must be added.

17. Section 12, subsection 1, paragraph D must
be deleted and replaced with a provision that provides
if the stakeholder group fails to reach consensus on the
issue of the proportionate weight of student learning
and growth measures by July 15, 2015, the proportion-
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ate weight of student learning and growth measures in
that school administrative unit must be 20%.

18. In section 12, subsection 1, paragraph E, the
date established regarding the stakeholder group fail-
ure to reach consensus on any issue in addition to the
proportionate weight of student learning and growth
measures must be changed from June 1, 2015 to July
15, 2015.

19. In section 13, a new subsection must be
added regarding professional growth plans and must
provide that an educator who receives a summative
effectiveness rating higher than ineffective must de-
velop a professional growth plan that is based on
clearly articulated goals related to targeted areas of
practice and student performance.

20. The text of section 14 must be moved to sec-
tion 13 and identified as subsection 2.

21. Except for language containing the purpose of
the pilot project and the provision providing that data
from a pilot project must be used to inform potential
refinement and improvement of the system, section 15
must be replaced with the following provisions:

A. Evidence and data collected during the pilot
year may be used to inform professional growth
plans and differentiated evaluation cycles begin-
ning during the first year of implementation, but
performance ratings assigned during the pilot year
may not be used in any action related to employ-
ment or compensation of an educator; and

B. A school administrative unit shall design a pi-
lot project for the purpose of testing technical as-
pects of the system, determining the value of its
elements and identifying problems. The pilot pro-
ject must include student growth measures based
on state assessments in English language arts and
literacy and mathematics and a portion of the dis-
trict-defined growth measures intended for use in
content areas other than English language arts and
literacy and mathematics. The school administra-
tive unit shall ensure that the local steering com-
mittee is formed before the pilot project begins
and must ensure that the steering committee de-
velops a plan for monitoring and evaluating the
results of the pilot project.

22. In section 16, a provision must be added pro-
viding that the department shall implement a system of
monitoring and providing feedback and support based
on information gathered through the monitoring sys-
tem. Ongoing monitoring will include the collection
of data including but not limited to:

A. The aggregate summative effectiveness ratings
for each school,

B. The process for and frequency of observation
and feedback;
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C. Opportunities for targeted professional growth
and improvement;

D. The types and descriptions of individual as-
sessments used in the evaluation of educators;

E. The process for developing student learning
and growth measures;

F. Exemplars of student learning and growth
measures;

G. District criteria for the development, review
and approval of growth measures;

H. The use of effectiveness ratings for employ-
ment decisions;

I. The mechanism for sustaining the PEPG sys-
tem; and

J. Evaluator and educator training programs.

23. The sections must be renumbered to read
consecutively.

Sec. 4. Expedited amendment process.
Notwithstanding the Maine Revised Statutes, Title 5,
chapter 375, subchapters 2 and 2-A and any other law,
the Department of Education shall adopt the amend-
ments to its Rule Chapter 180: Performance Evalua-
tion and Professional Growth Systems as provided in
section 3 of this bill. The department shall file the
amended rule with the Secretary of State as a final
adopted rule within 7 business days of the effective
date of this bill and the rule is effective upon filing.
Rules adopted pursuant to this bill are routine techni-
cal rules as defined in Title 5, chapter 375, subchapter
2-A. Beginning July 1, 2015, any changes to Rule
Chapter 180 are major substantive rules as defined in
Title 5, chapter 375, subchapter 2-A.

Sec. 5. Submission of pilot project plan.
Each school ad